
 

 
 

 
  Shropshire Council 

Legal and Democratic Services 
Shirehall 
Abbey Foregate 
Shrewsbury 
SY2 6ND 

   
Date:   21 October 2020 
My Ref:  
Your Ref: 

 
Committee:  
Audit Committee 
 
Date: Thursday, 29 October 2020 
Time: 1.30 pm 
Venue: THIS IS A VIRTUAL MEETING - PLEASE USE THE LINK ON THE 
AGENDA TO LISTEN TO THE MEETING 
 
Members of the public will be able to listen to this meeting by clicking on this link: 
 
https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/auditcommittee29october2020/ 

 
Please note that this meeting will be made available through Microsoft Teams Live Events 
- your device will need to meet the minimum specification as detailed on the Microsoft 
website at this link: Device Specification  

 You will need to download MS Teams (free) and click on the link to listen to the meeting 
if you are using a PC  

 If using a mobile device, you will need to download the MS Teams app (free) before 
clicking the link  

 Use the link at 1.30 pm on the day of the meeting and click on ‘Join as Guest’  

 You may receive an error message or a request for login details if you try to gain access 
before 1.30 pm 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting.  
The Agenda is attached 
 
Claire Porter 
Director of Legal and Democratic Services (Monitoring Officer) 
 
Members of Audit Committee 
Peter Adams (Chairman) 
Ioan Jones 
Chris Mellings 

Brian Williams (Vice Chairman) 
Michael Wood 

 
Your Committee Officer is:  
 
Michelle Dulson  Committee Officer 
Tel:   01743 257719        Email:   michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk 

Public Document Pack

https://www.shropshire.gov.uk/auditcommittee29october2020/
https://support.office.com/en-gb/article/get-started-with-microsoft-teams-live-events-d077fec2-a058-483e-9ab5-1494afda578a#bkmk_systemreq


AGENDA 
 
1  Apologies for Absence / Notification of Substitutes  

 
2  Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  

 
Members are reminded that they must not participate in the discussion or voting 
on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and should 
leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 
 

3  Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 17 September 2020 (Pages 1 - 
8) 
 
The Minutes of the meeting held on the 17 September 2020 are attached for 
confirmation.   
Contact Michelle Dulson (01743) 257719 
 

4  Public Questions  
 
To receive any questions from the public, notice of which has been given in 
accordance with Procedure Rule 14.  The deadline for notification for this 
meeting is 1.30pm on Tuesday 27 October 2020. 
 

5  Member Questions  
 
To receive any questions of which Members of the Council have given notice.  
The deadline for notification for this meeting is 1.30pm on Tuesday 27 October 
2020. 
 

6  Third line assurance: External Audit: Redmond Review Briefing (Pages 9 - 
26) 
 
The report of the Engagement Lead is attached. 
Contact: Richard Percival (0121) 232 5434 
 

7  Third line assurance: External Audit: Shropshire County Pension Fund 
Audit Findings 2019/20 (Pages 27 - 40) 
 
The report of the Engagement Lead is attached. 
Contact: Richard Percival (0121) 232 5434 
 

8  Audited Statement of Accounts 2019/20  
 
The report of the Head of Finance, Governance and Assurance (S151 Officer) is 
to follow. 
Contact: James Walton Tel: (01743) 258915 
 

9  Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 
The next meeting of the Audit Committee will be held on the 10 December 2020 
at 1.30pm  



 



This page is intentionally left blank



  1 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Audit Committee 
 
29 October 2020 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 17 SEPTEMBER 2020  
1.30 - 3.15 PM 
 
 
Responsible Officer:    Michelle Dulson 
Email:  michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257719 
 
Present  
Councillor Peter Adams (Chairman) 
Councillors Ioan Jones, Michael Wood and Gerald Dakin (substitute for Brian Williams) 
 
 
 
 
106 Apologies for Absence / Notification of Substitutes  
 
106.1  Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Brian Williams and Chris  

Mellings. 
 
106.2 Councillor Gerald Dakin substituted for Councillor Williams. 
 
107 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
107.1 The Chairman reminded Members that they must not participate in the discussion or 

voting on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and 
should leave the room prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
108 Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 31 July 2020  
 
108.1 Paragraph 89.5 - First line assurance: Digital Transformation Update 
 
 A query was raised as to whether the requested table setting out the costs, savings 

and efficiencies of each of the transformation programmes had been circulated to 
Members.  In response, the Head of Audit explained that the information was 
currently being pulled together and would be provided in due course. 

 
108.2 Paragraph 90.5 b) - Second line assurance: Annual whistleblowing report 
 
 In response to a query as to whether the Chairman and the Head of Audit had met 

with Councillor Vasmer, the Head of Audit confirmed that they had and that they 
had agreed to revisit the Whistleblowing Policy at the meeting of the Audit 
Committee on 10 December 2020.  A revised version would be circulated to 
Members prior to the meeting in order to capture any suggested 
improvements/amendments. 

 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 17 September 2020 

 

 
2 

108.3 Paragraph 95.3 - Overall assurance: Annual Governance Statement and a review 
of the effectiveness of the Council's internal controls and Shropshire's Code of 
Corporate Governance 2019/20 

 
 The Head of Audit confirmed that the issue of completion of Director Objectives had 

been raised with Directors.  The Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance 
(Section 151 Officer) explained that the Director Objectives had been identified as 
part of the Annual Governance Statement and he now had confirmation that once 
the new Chief Executive had been formally appointed by Council, approaches for 
identifying and managing Director Objectives would be formalised.  In the 
meantime, however, those informal conversations had continued. 

 
108.4 RESOLVED: 
 

That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 31 July 2020 be 
approved as a correct record. 

 
109 Public Questions  
 
109.1 No public questions had been received. 
 
110 Member Questions  
 
110.1 No Member questions had been received. 
 
111 Second line assurance: Risk Annual Report 2019/20 incorporating Strategic 

Risks Update  
 
111.1 The Committee received the report of the Risk and Insurance Manager – copy 

attached to the signed Minutes – which set out the challenges and achievements 
accomplished by the Risk, Insurance and Resilience Team during 2019/20.  The 
team includes both business continuity management and the civil contingencies 
responsibilities of emergency planning and as a result of this the team have 
experienced an unprecedented workload due to significant weather events and 
Coronavirus.  However, the team has worked tirelessly to respond to all of these 
incidents whilst maintaining delivery of the day job. 

 
111.2 The Risk and Insurance Manager was pleased to report that the Audit review of risk 

management this year had again identified the assurance level as ‘Good’.  The 
Committee was informed that the quarterly reviews of the strategic risks had taken 
place and that despite heavy workloads, all officers had responded to the request 
for updates on the risk profiles.  Turning to the review meeting in June, this took 
place virtually with the individual risk owners (Directors).  There were 18 strategic 
risks on the Strategic Risk Register, detailed in the table at paragraph 6.1.9 of the 
report.   

 
111.3 Turning to Operational Risks, the Risk and Insurance Manager explained that all 

risks were now on a Sharepoint site so that risk owners had access to update the 
risks at any time, 
[...]
 Annual Treasury Report 2019/20  
 

112.1 The Committee received the report of the Director of Finance, Governance and 
Assurance (Section 151 Officer) – copy attached to the signed Minutes – which 
informed members of treasury activities for Shropshire Council for 2019/20, 
including the investment performance of the internal treasury team to 31 March 
2020. 

112.2 The Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer) reported 
that the Internal Treasury Team had outperformed their investment benchmark by 
0.42% and that performance over the last three years was 0.32% per annum above 
benchmark delivering an underspend of £3.75 million.  This was mainly due to a 
review of the Minimum Revenue Provision policy. 

112.3 The Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer) drew 
attention to the Council’s borrowing outturn and debt rescheduling.  He reported 
that no debt restructuring had been undertaken during 2019/20.  He also confirmed 
that all borrowing and lending transaction had complied with prudential and treasury 
limits set out in the Treasury Strategy. 

112.4 In response to a query, the Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance 
(Section 151 Officer) confirmed that the Audit Committee had looked at the 
premium related to individual loans based on their proposed maturity and fixed rate 

Page 3



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 17 September 2020 

 

 
4 

interest during Treasury Management training sessions but it did not form part of 
this report.  He explained that Appendix A showed the existing debt maturity 
schedule, which, once paid off, could be replaced with lower interest rate debt going 
forward however the Council had very little debt to be repaid in the next 9-10 years.  
Significant levels of debt were due to be repaid in the next 20-30 years, at which 
time the Council would consider new borrowing. 

112.5 In response to a further query, the Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance 
(Sec
[...]
an remained to issue the 
opinion following the Audit Committee meeting on the 29 October 2020.   

114.4 In response to a query, the Engagement Lead confirmed that Shropshire Council 
were above the median line in terms of progress with the 2019/20 audit and was in 
a good place compared to other local authorities. 

114.5 Turning to the changes to the Value for Money approach. The Engagement Lead 
explained that currently External Audit identified significant value for money risks, 
they look at those risks and issue a Value for Money Conclusion and that Value for 
Money Conclusion could be an unqualified conclusion, it could be qualified and 
there were two sub divisions of that, ‘except for’ which meant basically everything 
was alright apart from this issue or ‘adverse’ which was a fundamental governance 
issue which permeated widely through the organisation.  However, the Engagement 
Lead informed the Committee that all that was changing from 1 April 2020 (so for 
audits from 2021 onwards) the Code of Audit Practice which was issued through 
the National Audit Office had changed the Value for Money approach.  External 
Audit would no longer issue a Value for Money Conclusion in future, from then on 
they would be required to take a different, more intense approach.   

114.6 The Engagement Lead went on to explain that the Value for Money process would 
focus on three key areas, financial sustainability, governance and improving 
economy, efficiency and effectiveness. They would have to look at those areas in 
quite some depth and he gave some examples.  He explained that the thinking 
behind these changes were about promoting timely reporting on the big issues 
affecting the Council and the Auditor providing more accessible and meaningful 
reporting.  External Audit would have more responsibility to make very clear 
recommendations for improvement and to ensure the Council was implementing 
those recommendations. 

114.7 The Engagement Lead confirmed that the 
[...]
e could not currently quantify the figure for the audit fee as it was the subject of 
discussions and a clear costing needed to be undertaken once more was known 
about the extent of the work to be done however he did confirm that it would not be 
a minor figure. 

114.10The Engagement Lead updated the Committee in relation to the Redmond Review 
which had been published the previous week (8 September 2020).  The review 
looked at Local Government Audit and Financial reporting.  The purpose of the 
review was to assesses the effectiveness of audit in local authorities and looked at 
the transparency of financial reporting.  Some very interesting recommendations 
had been made along with some very pertinent and fundamental findings.  His 
basic conclusion was that the current system for local authority auditing and 
financial reporting was not working and the arrangements that were envisaged in 
the 2014 Local Audit and Accountability Act had not materialised.  There was 
concern about a lack of coherence in the system, the local audit market is 
extremely fragile as there was a dearth of the skills required to deliver focused 
public audit and the fee structure as it currently was did not support the 
development of the public audit profession.  There was an urgent need for action to 
be taken to address these problems.  The Engagement Lead touched on the 
recommendations from the report and confirmed that a briefing paper would be 
provided for the next meeting with more detail.  

114.11RESOLVED: 

 That the contents of the verbal update be noted. 

 
115 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 
115.1 Members noted that the next meeting of the Audit Committee would be held on the  
 29 October 2020 at 1:30pm. 
 
116 Exclusion of Press and Public  
 
116.1 RESOLVED: 
 

That in accordance with the provision of Schedule 12A of the Local Government 
Act 1972, Section 5 of the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements)(Meetings 
and Access to Information)(England) Regulations and Paragraphs 2, 3 and 7 of the 
Council’s Access to Information Rules, the public and press be excluded during 
consideration of the following items. 

 
117 Exempt Minutes  
 
117.1 RESOLVED: 
 

Page 7



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 17 September 2020 

 

 
8 

That the exempt minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 31 July 
2020 be approved as a correct record. 
 

 
118 Internal Audit: Fraud, Special Investigation and RIPA Update (Exempted by 

Categories 2, 3 and 7)  
 
118.1 The Committee received the exempt report of the Principal Auditor (copy attached 

to the exempt signed Minutes) which provided a brief update on current fraud and 
special investigations undertaken by Internal Audit and the impact these have on 
the internal control environment, together with an update on current Regulation of 
Investigatory Powers Act (RIPA) activity. 

  
118.2 RESOLVED 
  
 That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 

Page 8



Local Government audit and financial 
reporting – the Redmond Review

Grant Thornton

September 2020

P
age 9

A
genda Item

 6



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. | Public

The Redmond Review – scope and purpose

2

Scope

• Launched September 2019. Views by December 2019

• Led by Sir Tony Redmond, former President of CIPFA

Purpose – to assess

• Effectiveness of audit in local authorities 

• Transparency of financial reporting

Publication 

• 8 September 2020

P
age 10



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. | Public

Context

Why the need for a review?

• Local audit is facing an unprecedented set of challenges
• Accounts have grown far more complex

• Authorities are engaging in more innovative / unusual transactions

• Austerity has reduced the ability of many authorities to prepare high quality accounts and working 
papers

• Audit fees have fallen to an unsustainably low level

• The sign off date of 31 July is too tight (even without Covid19 pressures)

• Retention of audit 
[...]
e not met. These 
pressures contribute to making work unpopular with local audit staff

P
age 17



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. | Public

Detailed findings

10

Financial reporting is overly complex / not always relevant

- Local authority accounts are arguably more complex and more challenging for a 
service user to understand than accounts produced by other parts of the public sector. 

- Scope identified to improve transparency and relevance of reporting e.g:

- asset valuations: accounting is complex and the perception of many stakeholders is that it does 
not add value 

- going concern disclosures are perceived to be less relevant in a local authority context than 
financial resilience 

P
age 18



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. | Public

Detailed findings

11

Governance and transparency of reporting needs improvement

- The ability of Audit Committees, which mostly lack independent, technically qualified 
members, to consider, effectively, audit reports has been challenged in responses to 
the call for views. 

- Transparency and accountability of audit reports, from a public perspective is lacking.

- There needs to be a greater role for full council and a stronger interface between 
statutory officers and audit.

P
age 19



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. | Public

Detailed findings

12

There is too much focus on Property and Pension Valuations

- Authorities concerned that auditors are spending significant time on fixed asset and 
pension valuations, rather than on major areas of expenditure and usable reserves, 
Auditors coming through the system are not developing a wider understanding of LG 
context 

- Firms would prefer to do less work on asset and pension valuations but explained that 
these areas are given more attention to secure a positive assessment from the FRC

- The FRC believes that if a focus on asset and pension valuations is inappropriate, this 
is the responsibility of CIPFA/ LASAAC

P
age 20



© 2019 Grant Thornton UK LLP. | Public


[...]
 left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 17 September 2020
	6 Third line assurance: External Audit: Redmond Review Briefing
	7 Third line assurance: External Audit: Shropshire County Pension Fund Audit Findings 2019/20



Minutes of the meeting


  1 

 

 Committee and Date 
 
Audit Committee 
 
10 December 2020 

 
 
 
MINUTES OF THE AUDIT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 29 OCTOBER 2020  
1.30  - 2.45 PM 
 
 
Responsible Officer:    Michelle Dulson 
Email:  michelle.dulson@shropshire.gov.uk      Tel:  01743 257719 
 
Present  
Councillors Ioan Jones, Chris Mellings, Brian Williams (Vice Chairman), Michael Wood 
and Gerald Dakin (Substitute) (substitute for Peter Adams) 
 
In the absence of the Chairman, the Vice-Chairman, Councillor Brian Williams took the 
Chair. 
 
 
119 Apologies for Absence / Notification of Substitutes  
 
119.1 An apology was received from Councillor Peter Adams.  Councillor Gerald Dakin 

substituted for Councillor Adams. 
 
120 Disclosable Pecuniary Interests  
 
120.1 The Chairman reminded Members that they must not participate in the discussion 

or voting on any matter in which they have a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest and 
should leave the meeting prior to the commencement of the debate. 

 
121 Minutes of the previous meeting held on the 17 September 2020  
 
121.1 RESOLVED:  
 
 That the minutes of the meeting of the Audit Committee held on 17 September 

2020 be approved and signed by the Chairman as a correct record. 
 
122 Public Questions  
 
122.1 No public questions had been received. 
 
123 Member Questions  
 
123.1 No Member questions had been received. 
 
124 Third line assurance: External Audit: Redmond Review Briefing  
 
124.1 The Committee received the report of the External Auditor (copy attached to the 

signed minutes) which updated the Committee in relation to the Redmond Review.    
The Engagement Lead introduced this item and explained that the Redmond 



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 29 October 2020 

 

 
2 

Review, which had been published in early September, was likely to have a 
fundamental impact on both the accounts process in the future and on the Audit 
and how the audit worked. 

124.2 The Engagement Lead explained the reasons for the review and drew Members’ 
attention to two key issues that had come out of the review, one was that the 
accounts were too complex and the other was around the Audit process and the 
audit fees and the need to ensure that the audit market was sustainable and that 
audit suppliers could deliver the level of audit that the public would expect of them 
at a fee that would enable them to do that on a sustainable basis.   

124.3 He then took the Committee through some of the key findings of the review (set out 
on pages 7 to 12 of the report) along with the recommendations which included the 
setting up of the Office of Local Audit and Regulation and a removal of PSAA and 
the FRC from the field, a revised fee structure to ensure that adequate resources 
could be deployed to all audits in future, and reverting back to the September 
deadline.   Redmond was recommending not only the simplification of the accounts 
but also the production of an audited accounting summary, that would be more of a 
public document that would enable a lay person to easily understand the key 
financial dynamics of the local authority.   

124.4 The Engagement Lead explained that Grant Thornton’s view as a firm very much 
supported the outcome of the review and very much wanted to help with its 
implementation.  They wanted sustainable arrangements to be put in place so that 
they could continue with their presence in the public audit market. 

124.5 In response to a query, the Engagement Lead explained that the first point on page 
11 of the report referred to the ability of Audit Committees to effectively consider 
audit reports. The Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 
Officer) was then asked to comment on the last paragraph on page 11 of the report 
about the need for a greater role for Full Council who had delegated the Audit 
function to the Audit Committee.  

124.6 In response, the Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 
Officer) felt that the Council as a meeting had a reasonable level of information 
provided from Audit Committee, which itself had the ability to review the accounts 
and did go into quite a bit of detail to ensure that the various issues were 
considered as necessary.  He therefore did not agree with the suggestion that there 
needed to be a greater role, and he deferred to the Engagement Lead to see if 
there was anything, in relation to his experience in other Local authorities, that 
would suggest a way forward in terms of either improving that interface or 
confirming that Shropshire Council was doing what it needed to do already. 

124.7 In response, the Engagement Lead stated that the Redmond Review looked across 
the whole of local government.  He explained that the responses to the call for 
views came from a lot of key stakeholders including local authority members and 
officers and obviously audit suppliers.  He confirmed that he agreed that for 
Shropshire there was a good balance and once the Redmond Review was being 
implemented and moved forward, new standards would emerge, and it would be for 
the Council to reflect whether it was meeting those new standards.  He explained 
that some of the feedback received was that the audit process was not always as 
transparent as it could be to members of the public.  However, in the immediate 



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 29 October 2020 

 

 
3 

term there was nothing that he would point to for Shropshire that he thought the 
Council needed to change.  

124.8 Turning to the findings about Audit Committees lacking independent, technically 
qualified members, it was felt that that was not the case in Shropshire.  In response, 
the Engagement Lead reminded the meeting that members of the Audit Committee 
did not necessarily have to be Members of the Local Authority and that the 
appointment of Independent member(s) to an Audit Committee could be a useful 
way to involve other stakeholders and pull in the expertise of a qualified accountant, 
for example.  

124.9 Members hoped that the appointment of an independent Committee Member would 
not be a mandatory requirement but that the option would be there if it was felt that 
it would add value to the process as, it had to be remembered, the responsibility lay 
with elected Members.  It was felt that in Shropshire that independence was visible 
because as a Committee, they had been prepared to challenge when they’ve had 
concerns and the Committee would not hesitate, if they felt it appropriate, to refer 
any serious issues to Cabinet or Full Council for discussion, indeed, there had been 
instances in the past where reports from the Audit Committee had gone to Cabinet 
because the Committee felt there was sufficient concern. 

124.10The Engagement Lead confirmed that the principles of the Redmond Review had 
been accepted by Government however it would take time for changes to be made 
as some would require primary legislation so the timescale was unclear at the 
moment.  However, the importance of putting the audit market in a sustainable 
position had to be a priority as the market could not afford to lose any more 
suppliers. 

124.11In response to a query, the Engagement Lead reminded the meeting that there 
were only about 94/96 key audit partners in the country who were able to sign off 
Accounts, a third of which worked for suppliers that had withdrawn from the market 
leaving around 65 key audit partners, whose average age was above 50. 

 
124.12RESOLVED:  That the contents of the report be noted. 
 
125 Third line assurance: External Audit: Shropshire County Pension Fund Audit 

Findings 2019/20  
 

125.1 The Committee received the report of the External Auditor – copy attached to the 
signed Minutes – which set out the Audit Findings for Shropshire County Pension 
Fund for the year ending 31 March 2020.  The Engagement Lead explained that 
this report was being brought to Audit Committee for completeness as it had 
already been through the Pensions Committee. 

125.2 In summary, he explained that the audit this year had been more challenging due to 
remote working and more challenge being put into the audit because of the 
valuation issues around investments and the uncertainties due to Covid.  The 
Engagement Lead confirmed that the audit was complete and was in a position to 
be signed off once the Council’s Audit had been completed.  

125.3 It was being proposed that his opinion include an emphasis of matter on the 
material valuation uncertainties on some investments due to Covid.  The 



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 29 October 2020 

 

 
4 

Engagement Lead drew attention to one unadjusted mis-statement, on page 12 of 
his report, of £14m which was an overstatement of asset valuations due to the 
timing of the valuation and how the market had moved by year end.  This was 
however below the materiality threshold and represented three quarters of 1% of 
the value of the assets.  Finally, the Engagement Lead thanked the Pension Fund 
team for their support throughout the audit. 

125.4 RESOLVED:  That the contents of the report be noted. 

 
126 Audited Statement of Accounts 2019/20  
 
126.1 The Committee received the report of the Director of Finance, Governance and 

Assurance (Section 151 Officer) which presented Members with the final audited 
outturn position for the financial year 2019/20 and detailed any amendments made 
to the draft Statement of Accounts during the audit process. The Director of 
Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer) took Members through 
the covering report and Appendices.  He explained that Appendix 3 was the Audit 
Findings Report which the Engagement Lead would take Members through.   

126.2 He reported that the draft Audited Statement of Accounts had been seen by the 
Audit Committee at its meeting on 31 July 2020 and that the revised Statement of 
Accounts was attached at Appendix 1.  This was largely unchanged from the draft 
but where there had been changes, these were set out in table 1 on page 3 of the 
covering report. The report then identified what each of the amendments were and 
included a summary of the reasoning for that change.  None of those changes were 
particularly concerning.  

126.3 The Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer) then 
drew attention to the Annual Governance Statement set out in Appendix 2 of the 
report which was unchanged from the document seen in July.  At the end of the 
meeting, the set of accounts along with the letter of representation would be signed 
off.   The Engagement Lead then took Members through the Audit Findings report 
and explained where they were in relation to the audit which was substantially 
complete with a few small areas outstanding.  

126.4 In relation to the overall status of the audit, the Engagement Lead was proposing to 
include an emphasis of matter on the valuation of land and buildings.  Also, there 
were a couple of outstanding issues, namely the shopping centre’s valuation and 
the impact of the pension fund valuations in the accounts and how those needed to 
be reported.  These were minor issues of wording only, for which the Director of 
Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer) had delegated authority 
to approve.  In terms of the Group accounts, these had been done and the 
Engagement Lead intended to issue his opinion by Friday of the following week. 

126.5 The External Audit Manager took Members through the Audit Findings report 
including the financial statements and arrangements for value for money.  In 
relation to the audit, she reported that Covid in particular had had a significant 
impact however it was felt that remote working had been a success and they had 
been able to obtain evidence to support the statements although it had taken 
significantly longer than anticipated, especially where there had been queries.  
However, they were now in a position to give their opinion within the next week. 



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 29 October 2020 

 

 
5 

126.6 The External Audit Manager highlighted those areas that needed to be worked 
through including information received from an external valuer in relation to the 
shopping centres, and receipt of relevant assurances in relation to the Pension 
Fund.  She confirmed that levels of materiality had not changed and remained at 
£8.7m and that no significant issues had been raised in relation to significant risks 
or to managements’ assessment of going concern for the authority.  She reported 
that there were no unadjusted mis statements.   

126.7 In response to a query, the External Audit Manager confirmed that the complexity of 
the Council’s underlying financial systems highlighted by remote working was not 
unique to Shropshire.  She elaborated on these complexities and explained that the 
reason the audit took longer was that assurances were needed throughout every 
step of the process to ensure all information was genuine and had been extracted 
from the financial ledger.   

126.8 A query was raised in relation to pages 21-22 of the Statement of Accounts 2019-
2020 which referred to an anticipated budgetary pressure of just under £36m and 
that although Government funding of £17.918m had been received, this left a 
shortfall still to be funded of £17.8m.  However, it had previously been hoped to 
receive somewhere in the region of £32m from the Government.  In order to 
respond, the Engagement Lead referred to the Value for Money section of his 
report and explained that as well as the financial statements, they were required, 
under the Code of Audit Practice, to give a view on the authority’s arrangements for 
achieving value for money and this was done by focussing on particular risks.  This 
year however they had only focussed on one key risk, which was financial 
sustainability.  He explained that in reaching his opinion, two key aspects had been 
considered, one was the outcome of the 2019/20 financial year and the other was 
the impact of Covid on financial planning and the impact it was having on the 2021 
financial year.   

126.9 The Engagement Lead confirmed that he was proposing to issue an unqualified 
value for money conclusion however, he was recommending that the use of non-
recurrent measures to balance the annual budget was not sustainable for the 
authority and that the Council needed to deliver identified savings and to develop 
further schemes to support its financial position going forward.  

126.11The Engagement Lead then discussed the Council’s financial strategy. He 
explained that the Council had originally received around £18m in funding from the 
Government.  Now however it had received something in excess of £20-£22m with 
a further £5m loss of income money available.  However, the Council still faced a 
significant financial challenge.  The funding gap in 2021/22 was anticipated to be 
£30m plus with a similar gap for 2022/23.  Although there was a planned use of 
reserves, the scope to use these reserves was diminishing.  External Audit felt that 
the Council had responded well to the Covid challenge but they were clear that the 
Council still faced a major financial challenge in next two years.   

126.12The Engagement lead thanked the Finance team for their support and assistance in 
getting the audit complete which was very much appreciated. 

126.13The Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer) 
emphasised some of the points made by the Engagement Lead in terms of where 
the Council was in the current year and the overarching unsustainability of the long 
term budget, the funding mechanism and the delay to the fair funding formula which 



Minutes of Audit Committee held on 29 October 2020 

 

 
6 

had been put back another year.  This had led to the Council relying on one-off 
funding for this and now next year.  Also, the spending review later in the year was 
only going to cover one year rather than the usual three.  There was therefore more 
certainty in the short term around setting the budget for next year, however this 
removed the ability to plan in the long term.   

126.14It was requested that Members get sight of the final wording once approved by the 
Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 Officer) and the Vice 
Chairman.  

 
126.15RESOLVED: 

A. That the 2019/20 Statement of Accounts be approved and that the Vice 
Chairman of the Audit Committee signs them (in accordance with the 
requirements of the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015). 

B. That the Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 
Officer) be authorised to make any minor adjustments to the Statement 
of Accounts prior to publication on the Council’s website. 

C. That the Director of Finance, Governance and Assurance (Section 151 
Officer) and the Vice Chairman of the Audit Committee sign the letter of 
representation in relation to the financial statements on behalf of the 
Council and send to the External Auditor. 

 
127 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 
127.1 Members noted that the next meeting of the Audit Committee would be held on the 

10 December 2020 at 1:30pm. 
 
 
Signed  (Chairman) 

 
 
Date:  

  

 
 


